The consolidated pro forma historical Statement of Financial Position has been adjusted to

reflect the impact of the above transactions as though they had occurred on 30 June 2014.

 page 48

LYNAS CORPORATION – ENTITLEMENT OFFER 2014

The consolidated pro forma historical Statement of Cash Flows has not been adjusted on the

grounds that it is not impacted by the proposed transactions at 30 June 2014.

The consolidated pro forma historical Statement of Comprehensive Income has not been

adjusted to reflect break costs that may have been payable if the transaction had taken place

at 30 June 2014.

6.2.4 Key financial assumptions

The above adjustments have been calculated based on the A$ to US$ exchange rate

applying to Lynas‟ 30 June 2014 Financial Report of 0.9419.

The value of the Options have been calculated using a theoretical ex-rights price (excluding

the impact of options) of A$0.104 per share, an exercise price of A$0.09 per share and a

volatility of 83%.

6.3 Historical consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and Historical pro forma

consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

12 months ended 30 June 2014  Pro forma adjustment for

Historical
Audited Placement

Entitlement
Offer

Senior
Facility

Historical
Pro forma

A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Net cash flows from (used in)
operating activities (103,208) - - - (103,208)
Net cash flows from (used in)
investing activities (8,594) - - - (8,594)
Cash flows from financing
activities

Interest received 2,457  - - -  2,457
Interest and other financing costs
paid (22,960) - - - (22,960)
Proceeds from the issue of share
capital and options 42,079  12,000 70,966 - 125,045
Payment of transaction costs –
Issue of shares (2,106) (720) (4,714) - (7,540)
Proceeds from the issue of share
capital resulting from the exercise
of options

16  - - - 16

Repayment of Long-term
borrowing (Senior Loan Facility) (11,270) - - - (11,270)
Net cash from (used in)
financing activities 8,216  11,280 66,252 - 85,748
Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents (103,586) 11,280 66,252 - (26,054)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the year 141,371 - - - 141,371
Effect of exchange rate
fluctuations (net) on cash held 359 - - - 359
Closing cash and cash
equivalents 38,144 11,280 66,252 - 115,676

The pro forma adjustments made to the historical consolidated cash flows from financing activities of

Lynas reflect the transactions outlined in Section 6.2.

 page 49

LYNAS CORPORATION – ENTITLEMENT OFFER 2014

6.4 Consolidated historical Statement of Financial Position and consolidated pro forma

historical Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2014  Pro forma adjustment for

Historical
Audited Placement

Entitlement
Offer Senior Facility

Historical
Pro forma

 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000 A$'000

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 38,144 11,280 66,252 - 115,676

Other current assets 77,902 - - - 77,902

Total current assets 116,046 11,280 66,252 - 193,578

Total non-current assets 736,300 - - - 736,300

Total assets 852,346 11,280 66,252 - 929,878

Liabilities

Borrowings (note 6.6.2) 122,094 - - (79,626) 42,468

Other current liabilities 48,719 - - - 48,719

Total current liabilities 170,813 - - (79,626) 91,187

Borrowings (note 6.6.2) 321,477 - - 79,626 401,103

Other non-current liabilities 58,016 - - - 58,016

Total non-current liabilities 379,493 - - 79,626 459,119

Total liabilities 550,306 - - - 550,306

Net assets 302,040 11,280 66,252 - 379,572

Equity (note 6.7)

Share capital 1,034,634 8,430 40,970 - 1,084,034
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) (776,179) - - - (776,179)

Reserves 43,585 2,850 25,282 - 71,717
Total equity attributable to
the equity holders of the
Company 302,040 11,280 66,252 - 379,572

The pro forma adjustments made to the consolidated historical Statement of Financial Position reflect

the transactions outlined in Section 6.2.

6.5 Cash and cash equivalents

As at 30 June 2014

Pro forma Adjustment for

Historical
Audited Placement

Entitlement
Offer Senior Facility

Historical
Pro forma

A$'000 A$'000 A$‟000 A$'000 A$'000

Cash at bank and on hand 33,289 11,280 66,252 - 110,821

Restricted cash (1) 4,855 - - - 4,855
Total cash and cash
equivalents 38,144 11,280 66,252 - 115,676

Note 1 - Restricted cash represents funds provided under the Senior Loan Facility (refer to note 24 in the Financial Report) which

is available to fund the next semi-annual interest payment due to JARE in September 2014.

 page 50

LYNAS CORPORATION – ENTITLEMENT OFFER 2014

6.6 Debt Finance Facilities

6.6.1 Senior Loan Facility

On 24 September 2014, the parties to the Senior Loan Facility executed a binding term sheet

(Term Sheet) setting out agreed amendments to the Senior Loan Facility to take effect from 30

September 2014. The following is a summary of the amended terms of the Senior Loan Facility

[…]

30 September 2015   US$30 million

21 December 2015   US$20 million

31 March 2016   US$20 million

30 June 2016   US$105 million

The repayment that is due on 30 September 2014 may be made up to 15 calendar days after 30

September 2014.  In addition, if, by 31 March 2016 the Lynas Group has not met certain

production volume and cash operating margins under a “Completion of Phase 2 Test”, the Lynas

Group is required to make an additional principal repayment of US$35 million (with a

corresponding reduction in the 30 June 2016 repayment).

Security:  The Senior Lender‟s first ranking securities will remain in place throughout the

term of the Senior Facility.

Maturity:  The loan matures on 30 June 2016.

Cash sweep: The parties agree that a cash sweep mechanism will be put in place (the terms of

which are to be agreed).

 page 51

LYNAS CORPORATION – ENTITLEMENT OFFER 2014

6.6.2 Borrowings

As at 30 June 2014  Pro forma Adjustment for

Historical

Audited
Placement and

Entitlement Offer
Senior Facility
Amendment

Historical
Pro forma

 A$‟000 A$‟000 A$‟000 A$‟000

Current borrowings

Senior Loan Facility 122,094 - (79,626) 42,468

Non-current borrowings
Senior Loan Facility 106,168 - 79,626 185,794

Mt Kellett convertible bonds 215,309 - - 215,309
Total Non-current borrowings 321,477 - 79,626 401,103

Total borrowings  443,571 - - 443,571

Senior Debt Facility

Principal value of senior debt facility 228,262 - - 228,262
Unamortised transaction costs - - - -
Total financial liability carrying
amount

228,262 - - 228,262

Mt Kellett Convertible Bonds (1)
Principal value of Mt Kellett convertible
bonds

238,879 - - 238,879

Unamortised equity component (23,335) - - (23,335)

Unamortised transaction costs (235) - - (235)
Total financial liability carrying
amount

215,309 - - 215,309

Total borrowings 443,571 - - 443,571

Note 1 -  As noted in the 30 June 2014 Financial Report, the net Mt Kellett Convertible Bond borrowing reflects the gross debt value